
1

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

Members of Fire and Rescue Authority.

Bedford Borough Councillors: C Atkins, J Gambold and M Headley

Central Bedfordshire Councillors: R Berry, J Chatterley, P Duckett, D McVicar and I Shingler

Luton Borough Councillors: K Choudhry, D Franks, S Khurshid and Y Waheed

A meeting of Fire and Rescue Authority will be held remotely. If any members of the public wish to have access or to contribute to 
the Public Participation item then please contact Democratic Services in advance of the meeting on Tuesday, 12 January 2021 
starting at 10.00 am.

John Atkinson
Secretary/Monitoring Officer

A G E N D A

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

1.  Apologies Secretary/ 
Monitoring Officer

P
ublic D

ocum
ent P

ack



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

2

2.  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other 
Interests

Chair Members are requested to disclose the existence 
and nature of any disclosable pecuniary interest and 
any other interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct (see note below).

3.  Communications Chair
4.  Minutes Chair To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 

December 2020  
(Pages 5 - 14)

5.  Public Participation Chair To receive any questions put to the Authority under 
the Public Participation Scheme

6.  Audit and Standards Committee 1 December 2020 Cllr Headley To consider a report
(Pages 15 - 52)

7.  Budget Setting CFO/Treasurer To consider a report
(Pages 53 - 74)

8.  Work Programme CFO To consider a report
(Pages 75 - 80)

Local Government Act 1972: Schedule 12A (as amended) - Exclusion on the Public Chair 
To consider whether to pass a resolution under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the public from the remainder 
of the meeting on the grounds that consideration of the following items of business is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act as amended.

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

9.  Executive Committee 7 January 2021 Chair To receive an update



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

3

Next Meeting 10.00 am on 11 February 2021. This meeting will be held remotely. If any 
members of the public wish to have access or to contribute to the Public 
Participation item then please contact Democratic Services in advance of 
the meeting



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

4

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

From 1 July 2012 new regulations were introduced on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs).  The interests are set out in the Schedule to 
the Code of Conduct adopted by the Fire Authority on 28 June 2012. Members are statutorily required to notify the Monitoring Officer (MO) 
of any such interest which they, or a spouse or civil partner or a person they live with as such, have where they know of the interest.

A Member must make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and any other interest as 
defined in paragraph 7 of the Fire Authority’s Code of Conduct at any meeting of the Fire Authority, a Committee (or Sub-Committee) at 
which the Member is present and, in the case of a DPI, withdraw from participating in the meeting where an item of business which affects 
or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as 
the interest becomes apparent.



MINUTES OF FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY MEETING HELD VIRTUALLY ON 10 DECEMBER 2020

Present: Councillors C Atkins, J Chatterley (Chairman), K Choudhry, P Duckett, D Franks, J Gambold, M Headley, 
S Khurshid, D McVicar, I Shingler and Y Waheed 

CFO P Fuller, DCFO A Hopkinson, ACO G Chambers, ACFO A Peckham, SOC G Jeffery and Mr J Atkinson

20-21/FRA/49 Apologies

An apology for absence was received from Councillor R Berry.

20-21/FRA/50 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests.

20-21/FRA/51 Communications

Correspondence

The Chair reported that he had circulated the three items of correspondence he had received. The first was a fire and rescue service 
inspection update that had been received from Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS), the 
second was from the Home Office in relation to the fire and rescue sector’s response to the COVID-19 pandemic and the third was also 
from HMICFRS providing a report on inspection activity in 2020/21.

Fire Incident

The Chief Fire Officer reported on an incident in St Neots to which Bedfordshire crews had responded to support Cambridgeshire Fire and 
Rescue Service. There had been two fire fatalities and appropriate support arrangements were being put in place for the responding crews.

Grant Funding Bid

The Chief Fire Officer advised that the Service had received notification from the Minister that it had been unsuccessful in its bid for a 
second wave of COVID funding. It was not known if any of the five fire and rescue services who had applied had been granted funding. As 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



the pressures detailed in the bid related primarily to the winter period, the Service had been encouraged to resubmit a bid for retrospective 
funding in the New Year.

Request from East of England Ambulance Service Trust

The Chief Fire Officer reported that a formal request from East of England Ambulance Service Trust had been received to continue 
providing support to the Trust until the end of March 2021. Discussions were ongoing regarding the impact to the Service and how any 
additional costs arising would be reimbursed.

Request from the Clinical Commissioning Group

The Chief Fire Officer reported that the Service had also received a formal request from the CCG to support the mass vaccination 
programme. Volunteers were required to provide marshalling and administrative support in four hour blocks at locations around 
Bedfordshire and Milton Keynes. 

The Service did not feel that it was able to facilitate this as a result of the impact on operational resilience but would circulate the request via 
the Blue Bulletin and encourage members of staff to volunteer in their own time if they so wished. 

Draft COVID-19 Inspection Letter

The Chief Fire Officer reported that he had received the draft letter detailing the outcome of the recent HMICFRS COVID-19 inspection as 
part of the pre-publication fact-checking stage. The Service had been requested to populate a template on activities undertaken as a result 
of the national tri-partite agreement. As the Service had taken part in local agreements, the activity undertaken by the Service was not 
reflected in this part of the document and the Chief Fire Officer advised that he would be seeking reassurances that this would be referred 
to if the table was published as part of the annual State of Fire Report.

NJC Circular

A joint circular from the secretaries of the national employers and the Fire Brigades Union had been received regarding the incorporation of 
the tri-partite agreement into the employee/employer relationship at national level.

20-21/FRA/52 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2020 be confirmed as a true record.

P
age 6



20-21/FRA/53 Public Participation

Members noted that no questions had been received in accordance with the public participation scheme approved at the meeting of the Fire 
and Rescue Authority held on 5 April 2000 (Minute 99/fa/94 refers).

20-21/FRA/54 HMICFRS Update Report

Service Operational Commander Jeffery provided an update on the COVID-19 inspection undertaken by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) in October 2020. The inspection included evidence gathering, a staff survey and a 
series of interviews covering areas such as business continuity management, operational response and fire control, human res
[...]
 of staff to the Ambulance Service. The Chief Fire Officer referred to other factors which 

P
age 8



impacted performance against this indicator, including the location of the nearest available resource and traffic conditions, and reassured 
Members that resourcing was kept under constant review.

The secondment of staff to the Ambulance Service was funded primarily through Government grant. The on-call staff were also available to 
the Service and many had taken a sabbatical from their primary employment to support the Ambulance Service. There was a 60/40 split 
between whole time and on call fire fighters who had been seconded. 

In response to a question about the recording of fire fatalities, Members were advised that it was for the Coroner to decide if a death was to 
be recorded as a fire death. This would not be the case if it was an unavoidable death.

RESOLVED:
1. That the Service’s performance against the delivery of the Authority’s Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP) at the end of 

Quarter Two be acknowledged.
2. That the report be approved for publication on the Service’s website.

20-21/FRA/56 2021/22 Budget Update and Consultation

The Assistant Chief Officer – Finance and Corporate Services introduced his report which provided an update on the 2021/22 Budget 
process and presented the draft Council Tax consultation questions. The questions remained largely unchanged from the previous year and 
the consultation would be run in parallel with the consultation on the Community Risk Management Plan.

Unlike in previous years, the Authority would be considering its draft budget in January. This was as a result of the delay in the 
announcement of the Comprehensive Spending Review, as the detail of the provisional financial settlement would not be released until 
around 17 December 2020. 

As part of the announcement, the Council Tax referendum limit had been set at 2% and the Government had guaranteed to cover 75% of 
Collection Fund losses due to COVID-19.

Therefore, it was being proposed to consult on support for a 1.99% Council Tax increase. This would be an increase of £2 per annum for a 
Band D property. As in previous years, support for a larger increase would be gauged. Consultees would also be asked for any suggestions 
for savings or efficiencies which could be considered by the Service.

RESOLVED:
1. That the proposed public Council Tax consultation questions at Appendix 1 of the report be approved.
2. That the budget process updates be noted.

P
age 9



20-21/FRA/57 Public Sector Equality Duty Report

The Chief Fire Officer submitted the Service’s Public Sector Equality Duty Report (2019/20) to the Authority for consideration. The report 
provided information on the support provided for members of staff with protected characteristics, identified the percentage of 
underrepresented groups in the Service’s employment and highlighted other equality issues such as the gender pay gap. 

Members were referred to the Executive Summary of the report which set out the position as at 31 March 2020 and demonstrated the 
evolution of the Service to become more representative of the communities it served over time.

Members commented favourably on how informative and well laid out the report was and the amount of work undertaken in this area 
throughout the Service. 

RESOLVED:
That the report be approved.

20-21/FRA/58 2019-23 Community Risk Management Plan - draft 2021/22 Annual Action Plan

The Deputy Chief Fire Officer introduced the draft Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP) annual action plan for 2021/22 and 
explained the associated public consultation process. The publication of the CRMP was a requirement under the current National 
Framework and must reflect up to date risk information and cover at least a 3 year period. The current CRMP covered a four-year period 
from 2019-2023 and had been approved by the Authority in 2019.
 
The CRMP had been updated to include a new foreword by the Chief Fire Officer and Chair of the Fire Authority, along with more recent 
photographs and financial information.

In response to a question about the introduction of a volunteer scheme, the Deputy Chief Fire Officer advised that it was envisaged that 
volunteers would work alongside the prevention teams and would provide a vital link to the communities in Bedfordshire, so that the Service 
could better understand its communities and how to improve the uptake of these services.

It was recognised that there were many active charity and voluntary organisations operating in Bedfordshire and that they had provided 
essential support to the communities of Bedfordshire during the pandemic. 

The Deputy Chief Fire Officer confirmed that the Service worked closely with the CCG to identify individuals in need of Safe and Well visits, 
as well as using Exeter data. The importance of partnership working to identify and support these individuals was acknowledged.

P
age 10



In reference to the emergency cover review, the Deputy Chief Fire Officer advised that this would be presented to Members at a future 
Authority meeting and the Service had not committed to any changes at this stage. This would form part of the Service’s Estates Strategy.

The Chief Fire Officer added that the review was currently in an initial data gathering and analysis stage.

RESOLVED:
1. That the initial draft of Community Risk Management Plan Annual Action Plan for 2021/22 be approved.
2. That the consultation arrangements and questions be agreed.

20-21/FRA/59 Members' Allowances Scheme 2021/22

Mr J Atkinson, the Secretary and Monitoring Officer, presented his review of the Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2021/22. It was being 
proposed that the Scheme be updated in accordance with the annual local government pay award, with no other changes being proposed 
at this stage.

RESOLVED:
That the Members’ Allowances Scheme be updated from 1 June 2021 in accordance with the proposals set out in the report and that the
[...]
 services, following the successful trial of the servicing of ambulances by the Service.

The Board had requested a costed options appraisal to be presented to a future meeting.

Councillor McVicar, as the lead Member for Collaboration, commented on the support from the other services from the work being led by 
this Service, but advised caution as any financial impact of new Headquarter buildings would have to be carefully considered in light of the 
scarce resources available. 

RESOLVED:
That the update be received.

20-21/FRA/62 Work Programme

Members received the updated Work Programme, noting that the draft budget would be submitted to the next Authority meeting.

The Chair reminded Members that they were able to suggest items for inclusion in the Work Programme.

RESOLVED:
That the work programme be received.

P
age 12



20-21/FRA/63 Information Bulletin 

Members received the Quarter 2 Information Bulletin covering the period July to September 2020, noting the improved layout of the 
document.

RESOLVED:
That the information bulletin be received. 

20-21/FRA/64 Executive Committee 9 December 2020

The Chair advised the Authority that there were no proposals arising from the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 9 December 
2020 to be reported.

The meeting ended at 11.42 am 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
12 January 2021

REPORT AUTHOR: COUNCILLOR M HEADLEY

SUBJECT: AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

For further information Nicky Upton
on this Report contact: Service Assurance Manager

Background Papers: None

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:

To report on the meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee held on 1 December 2020.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the submitted minutes of the meeting held on 1 December be received and the recommendations of the meeting, noted below, 
be considered.

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 6



1. Introduction

1.1 The draft minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee held on 1 December 2020 are appended for 
Members’ consideration.

1.2 The Audit and Standards Committee made the following recommendation to the Fire Authority:

20-21/ASC/039 Statement of Assurance

That the Chair be delegated authority to sign off the Statement of Assurance for 2019/20 for reporting to the full Fire and 
Rescue Authority Meeting, subject to the section on the external audit of the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 being updated 
by the Assistant Chief Officer and Treasurer in consultation with the Chair.

COUNCILLOR M HEADLEY
CHAIR OF AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

P
age 16



MINUTES OF AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 1 DECEMBER 2020

Present: Councillors M Headley (Chair), P Duckett, R Berry, K Choudhry, J Gambold and I Shingler

Councillor J Chatterley was present as an observer

Mr J Atkinson, ACO G Chambers, SOC G Jeffery, T/AC D Cook and Mr P Hughes

Mr N Harris, Ernst & Young

Mr D Harris, RSM

20-21/ASC/28 Apologies

28.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor S Khurshid.

20-21/ASC/29 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

20-21/ASC/30 Communications

30.1 The Committee received the RSM Business Continuity Planning – COVID-19 briefing from RSM.

RESOLVED:
That the RSM Business Continuity Planning – COVID-19 briefing be received.

20-21/ASC/31 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2020 be confirmed as a true record.

P
age 17



20-21/ASC/32 Public Participation

32.1 There were no members of the public present.

20-21/ASC/33 External Audit Progress Report (Ernst & Young)

33.1 Mr N Harris of EY provided an update on the audit of the Statement of Accounts 2019/20.

33.2 That since the last progress repo
[...]
ve the letter of representation on behalf of the Authority, subject to no material considerations being identified 
in the final stages of the audit work. This would then be circulated to all Committee Members for information.

 
33.9 He also requested that authority be delegated to him to make any final minor amendments to the Statement of Accounts. 

P
age 18



33.10 In response to a question from the Chair regarding the value of the additional work undertaken on the property valuations, Mr Harris 
advised that, if this matter, particularly in relation to obsolescence and land value, had not been resolved satisfactorily, it could have 
led to a qualified audit opinion being issued.

33.11 In response to a further question from the Chair, the Assistant Chief Officer reported that NPS, the organisation that had carried out 
the property valuations on behalf of the Authority, had been asked to conduct another review on 31 March 2021 and liaise with EY to 
address the areas of irregularity that had been highlighted through this year’s audit process with a view to less work being required 
on property valuations for the 2020/21 audit of the Statement of Accounts.

RESOLVED:
1. That the external audit progress report be agreed.
2. That the Treasurer, in consultation with the Chair, be delegated authority to make any final amendments to the Statement of 

Accounts. 
3. That the Treasurer, in consultation with the Chair, be delegated authority to approve the letter of representation.

20-21/ASC/34 Internal Audit Progress Report (RSM)

34.1 Mr D Harris of RSM submitted a report on progress made against the internal audit plan for 2020/21. 

34.2 Two reports, on HR - Recruitment and Key Financial Controls, were in the draft stage and would be presented to the next meeting of 
the Committee.

34.3 The internal audits completed to date, with only one partial assurance opinion being issued, would not impact negatively on the year-
end audit opinion.  There were no changes to 
[...]
 Continuity Management 

CIPFA - Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 

CRMP - Community Risk Management Plan  

C&AG - Comptroller and Auditor General  

CMT - Corporate Management Team 

EEAST - East of England Ambulance Service Trust 

FSOT – Fire Service Operations Team  

FRA - Fire and Rescue Authority 

HMICFRS – Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services  

HR - Human Resources 

IFRS - International Financial Reporting Standards 

PIs - Performance Indicators  

VFM - Value for Money 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FOR PUBLICATION Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
12 January 2021

REPORT AUTHORS: CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AND TREASURER

SUBJECT: DRAFT 2021/22 REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME

For further information Mr G Chambers
on this Report contact: Assistant Chief Officer/Treasurer

Tel No:  01234 845000

Background Papers:

1. The 2020/21 Budget Book and Medium-Term Financial Strategy.
2. The 2021/22 Budget Update Paper presented to the FRA on 10th December 2020.

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL 
HUMAN RESOURCES  EQUALITY IMPACT 
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 7



PURPOSE

To present information to allow Members to approve and consult further on a draft Revenue Budget, Capital Programme and Council Tax 
for 2021/22.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That subject to review and consideration of these papers, Members approve a draft budget position to take forward and refine for the final 
budget meeting on 11th February 2021.  The specific recommendations are to approve at this point in time:

1. A draft revenue budget requirement of £31.286m, as per Appendix 1, with a council tax increase of 1.99%.

2. A draft Capital Programme of £1.038m as per Appendix 4.

1. Report Background:

1.1 The 2021/22 budget timetable was reviewed by the Fire and Rescue Autho
[...]
ources available for front line services, in line with the Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP).

It does this by:

a. Proposing a council tax increase of 1.99%.  This equates to an increase from £100.41 to £102.41, therefore a £2.00 
increase per Band D equivalent property per year or just under 4 pence per week. 

b. Proposing the continuation of significant efficiency savings over the period 2021/22 to 2024/25 which totals £0.704m.

c. Examining all possible savings and other ways of reducing expenditure or increasing income without affecting service 
levels.

P
age 55



1.5 The Authority when reviewing this draft budget report may choose to make amendments to the draft revenue and capital budgets 
presented or to the draft council tax increase and adjust the budget proposals accordingly, in consultation with the Treasurer and 
the Chief Fire Officer.  There will be the 2nd Members Budget Workshop on 19th January 2021, when Members will again discuss 
the proposed 2021/22 budget in detail prior to the final budget setting in February 2021.  

2. Issues and Overview 

2.1 The public sector was expecting a three year Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR), following two years of annual budget 
allocations from Government.  Due to the pandemic, the three-year CSR has been postponed until next year, therefore a one year 
CSR was announced for 2021/22.  

The Chancellor of the Exchequer, Rishi Sunak, presented the outcome of the 2020 CSR on 25th November 2020.  The highlights 
of this have been presented to the Authority at its December meeting, these included that the council tax referendum cap for Fire 
and Rescue Authorities would be 2% again.

2.2 Following the announcement of the CSR, the provisional financial settlement was announced on 17th December. The figures are 
summarised in Table 2 below:

Table 2: Provisional Formula Funding Settlement

2020/21
£m

2021/22
£m

£m 
ch
an
ge

Revenue Support Grant (RSG) 2.320 2.333 0.013

Business Rates baseline funding 5.
[...]
icular protected 
characteristics. Decisions should be based on evidence, be transparent, comply with the law and it is important that a record is 
kept.

10.7.4 Due regard has been and will be considered as part of the budget build process.

The Appendices are set out as follows:
 Appendix 1 – Draft 2021/22 Revenue Budget with a 1.99% council tax increase and Pay Award Freeze in 2021/22.
 Appendix 2 – Summary of planning assumptions and uncertainties.
 Appendix 3 – Medium-Term Savings and Efficiencies.
 Appendix 4 – Draft 2021/22 Capital Programme.

PAUL M FULLER CBE QFSM MStJ DL GAVIN CHAMBERS
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER/TREASURER

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

1st FRA Meeting 12th January 2021
Original Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed

MEDIUM TERM REVENUE PLAN  2021/22 TO 2024/25 2020/21 2021/22 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25
£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Base Budget 30,328 32,035 32,035 31,682 32,036 32,443

1 Removal of 3% Fire Fighter Pay increase 2020/21 from Base Budget (will review pay award EMR) 0 0 -575 0 0 0
2 Increase to LGPS pay 2020/21 2% budgeted but 2.75% agreed 0 0 42 0 0 0
3 Firefighter Salaries differences between pensions and scales due to retirements and recruitment 470 -225 0 0 0 0
4 Additional Bank Holidays 3 3 3 3 3 3
5 FF Pensions changes -23 -23 -23 0 0 0
6 To capture additional FF employer costs 0 0 1,700 0 0 0
7 Offset by grant 0 0 -1,700 0 0 0
8 Reduction in Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) relating to borrowing costs on previous years vehicles 0 -140 -140 -11 -11 0
9 Budget Realignment -2 0 90 30 0 0

10 Apprenticeship Levy 2 2 2 2 2 2
11 SCAPE (FF Pensions Scheme) Costs from 01/04/2019.  Grant from 21/22 0 750 0 0 0 0
12 Local Government Superannuation Revaluation Lump Sum 64 10 10 9 60 20
13 Increase in Local Government Superannuation Employer Contributions (17.3% to 20.5%) in 20/21 137 0 0 0 0 0
14 Total Base Budget Adjustments 651 377 -591 33 54 25
15
16 Forecast Variatio

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY
MEETING HELD ON 12 JANUARY 2021

Present: Councillors C Atkins, R Berry, J Chatterley (Chairman), K Choudhry, P Duckett, D Franks, J Gambold, 
M Headley, D McVicar, I Shingler and Y Waheed (Vice-Chair)

SOC A Peckham, CFO P Fuller, DCFO A Hopkinson, ACO G Chambers and Mr J Atkinson

19-20/FRA/65 Apologies

There were no apologies for absence.

19-20/FRA/66 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests.

19-20/FRA/67 Communications

Letter from Lord Greenhalgh

The Chair advised that he had received a letter from Lord Greenhalgh which included performance indices from various fire and rescue 
services up to June 2020. 

The Deputy Chief Fire Officer reported that a presentation was being prepared for the Service’s Corporate Management Team in advance 
of it being submitted to a future Authority meeting.

COVID-19 Inspection

The Chair reported that he had received correspondence relating to the draft letter on the outcome of the inspection of the Service’s 
COVID-19 response. 



The Chief Fire Officer added that the final inspection result was still awaited following the submission of the Service’s response to the draft 
inspection outcome letter.

Sharing of Correspondence

It was noted that both the Chair and Chief Fire Officer circulated communications to Members of the Authority on a regular basis in the 
period between Authority meetings.

19-20/FRA/68 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2020 be confirmed as a true record.

19-20/FRA/69 Public Participation

Members noted that no questions had been received in accordance with the public participation scheme approved at the meeting of the Fire 
and Rescue Authority held on 5 April 2000 (Minute 99/fa/94 refers).

19-20/FRA/70 Audit and Standards Committee 1 December 2020

Councillor Headley submitted the draft Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee held on 1 December 2020. He 
reported that, as of the date of the meeting, the audit of the Statement of Accounts had not been concluded by EY, the Service’s external 
auditors. An apology had been issued to the Committee for the delay. Subsequent to the meeting, the accounts had been signed off before 
Christmas.

Councillor Headley drew the Authority’s attention to the Statement of Assurance. This document set out the Service’s financial assurance, 
governance framework and operational assurance arrangements. 

The work required to pull the Statement together was recognised. 

RESOLVED:
That the submitted Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee held on 1 December 2020 be received and the 
recommendations of the meeting be approved.



19-20/FRA/71 Budget Setting

The Assistant Chief Officer – Finance and Corporate Services introduced his report that provided information to allow Members to consult 
further on a draft Revenue Budget, Capital Programme and Council Tax for 2021/22. The report would be discussed in greater detail at the 
Members Budget Workshop on 19 January 2021, with the final budget proposals being submitted to the next meeting of the Authority on 11 
February 2021 for approval. 

The Assistant Chief Officer reported that the timetable had been amended from previous years due to the lateness of the Chancellor’s 
announcement on the outcome of the Comprehensive Spending Review and uncertainties around the level of pandemic funding available.

A Council Tax increase of 1.99% was being proposed. This would increase the precept for a Band D equivalent property by £2 per annum. 
Efficiency savings covering the period 2021/22 to 2023/24 totalled £704,000.

The Assistant Chief Officer reported that there would be a minimal increase of £13,000 to the Revenue Support Grant received by the 
Service. 

Members’ attention was drawn to the forecast reduction in business rate and Council Tax income resulting from the ongoing pandemic. 
Business rate revenue was £117,000 less than forecast in the previous year’s budget and the reduction in Council Tax income was 
£533,000. This was somewhat offset by a Council Tax support grant of approximately £400,000. The Authority had also had the foresight to 
allocate the year end underspend of approximately £700,000 into a Collection Fund deficit reserve. 

Following the observation that the Council Taxbase forecasts for Bedford Borough Council were significantly lower than the other two 
constituent authorities, Councillor Headley commented that the assumptions had been made based upon the forecast increase in claims 
against the Council Tax reduction scheme. 

In relation to the Capital Programme, it was noted that the projects included in the Programme were similar to previous years, including 
investment in ICT infrastructure. An email detailing the £513,000 of new bids had been circulated to Members via email on Friday, 8 
January 2021. 

The Assistant Chief Officer advised that the proposals had been subject to consultation and to date, just under 200 responses had been 
received. Around 80% of respondents were in favour of the proposed 1.99% Council Tax increase, with over 60% in favour of a £5 increase 
per Band D equivalent property as suggested by the National Fire Chiefs Council. 

Members considered the appendices of the report, particularly the Medium Term Revenue Plan (Appendix 1). The Assistant Chief Officer 
highlighted the following budget lines: removal of 3% Fire Fighter Pay increase 2020/21 from Base Budget, pensions changes and the offset 



by grant of the additional employer costs, the revenue contribution to capital, the revenue support grant, business rate baseline, business 
rate top-up, including the 2019/20 revised top up, business rates grant, Collection Fund Deficit and use of Collection Fund deficit reserve.

The use of the Earmarked Reserve for budget-setting did not cover the full four-year period and Members would have to further discuss 
how to bridge the gap at the Budget Workshop so that a balanced budget for the four year period could be considered at the next meeting 
of the Authority.

It was also agreed that the Council Taxbase and employer pension grant would be subject to further discussion at the Budget Workshop.

Councillor Headley expressed concern about the proposed increases in expenditure relating to scrutiny panel decisions and new projects in 
the Capital Programme and requested further information on these to be discussed at the Budget Workshop.

The Chair advised Members that if there were any further suggestions for areas of discussion at the Budget Workshop, that these be 
forwarded to the Assistant Chief Officer. 

RESOLVED:
1. That a draft revenue budget requirement of £31.286m, as per Appendix 1 of the report, with a council tax increase of 1.99%, be 
approved for further consultation.
2. That a draft Capital Programme of £1.038m as per Appendix 4 of the report be approved for further consultation.

19-20/FRA/72 Work Programme

Members received the updated Work Programme.

RESOLVED:
That the Work Programme be received.

19-20/FRA/73 Executive Committee 7 January 2021

The Chair advised the Authority that the Executive Committee had met on 7 January 2021 and the Minutes of that meeting had been 
circulated to all Members of the Authority on 11 January 2021 for information. 

The main item of discussion at the meeting had been the process for appointing a successor for the Chief Fire Officer as Paul Fuller had 
announced his intention to retire as of 30 June 2021. 

The Chair reported that the Executive Committee had delegated authority in relation to the appointment of Principal Officer posts, and was 



seeking endorsement from the Authority to proceed with arrangements to appoint to the post of Chief Fire Officer. 

In response to a query, the Chief Fire Officer and the Secretary and Monitoring Officer advised that, whilst the combination of the roles of 
Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive was not required under the National Framework, almost every Fire and Rescue Service had 
appointed to a combined post as this gave the Chief Fire Officer the authority to undertake staffing matters delegated to the Head of Paid 
Service as set out in the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.

Members of the Authority expressed their regret at the Chief Fire Officer’s departure and agreed that a Chief Fire Officer/Chief Executive 
should be appointed to succeed Paul Fuller on his departure from the Service. It was agreed that the appointment of the successful 
individual should be ratified by the full Authority at the conclusion of the selection process, noting that this may necessitate the calling of a 
special meeting solely for this purpose.

RESOLVED:
That the submitted Minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 7 January 2021 be received and that it be agreed that:

(a) the process to appoint a new Chief Fire Officer to succeed Paul Fuller following his decision to leave the post on 30 June 2021 be 
approved and that the Executive Committee be given delegated authority to conduct the appointment process.
(b) the post of Chief Fire Officer be advertised requiring operational competency and including the role of Chief Executive/Head of Paid 
Service, with a single point salary.
(c) the appointment of the successful applicant will be ratified by the full Fire and Rescue Authority at the conclusion of the selection 
process.

The meeting ended at 11.16 am 


